

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC88368

MISSOURI ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED AMERICANS, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS, DIVISION
OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION,

Respondent.

Appeal From Cole County Circuit Court
The Honorable Byron L. Kinder, Judge

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Respectfully submitted,

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General

ALANA M. BARRAGÁN-SCOTT
Senior Chief Counsel for Special
Litigation
Missouri Bar No. 38104

P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
Phone No. (573) 751-0638
Fax No. (573) 751-8796
alana.barragan-scott@ago.mo.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	5
Statement of Facts.....	20
Argument.....	23
I. The trial court correctly granted the Division’s motion for judgment on the pleadings on the due process claims, Counts I and III. The new law thoroughly comports with due process. [Responds to the appellants’ Points Relied On II and III.]	23
A. Judgment on the pleadings and standard of review.....	24
B. The law is presumed constitutional and the challengers bear a very heavy burden.	25
C. Count III, the substantive due process challenge, fails.....	27
1. The rational basis test.	28
2. The organizations do not and cannot sustain their heavy burden.....	35
D. Count I, the “quid pro quo” challenge, fails.....	45
1. The U.S. Supreme Court applies rational basis.....	46
2. Open courts analysis under Mo. Const. art. I, § 14 neither substitutes for, nor informs, due process analysis.....	53

II. The trial court correctly granted the Division’s motion for summary judgment on the seven remaining claims, Counts II and III-IX.

The claims are not justiciable. [Responds to the appellants’ Point

Relied On I.] 66

A. Summary judgment and standard of review..... 66

B. The prerequisites of justiciability 67

C. The claims are not justiciable. 68

1. The organizations seek an advisory decree..... 68

2. These plaintiffs have no legally protectable interest at stake. 73

a. The organizations’ members lack standing to sue in their own right..... 73

b. The interests that the organizations seek to protect are not germane to their organizational purposes... 74

c. The claims asserted and relief requested require the participation of the individual members..... 77

d. The organizations’ lack of standing was not the Divisions’ affirmative defense to prove. 78

3. No ripe controversy exists. 81

4. There is an adequate remedy at law..... 83

III.	In the alternative, the trial court’s judgment in favor of the Division on the remaining seven claims, Counts II and III-IX, should be affirmed because those claims fail on the merits.....	86
A.	Alternative bases for affirmance and standard of review	86
B.	The remaining claims lack merit in any event.	87
1.	Sections 287.120.6(1), 287.120.6(3), 287.170.4, and 287.420 (Supp. 2006) do not violate the open courts provision of the Missouri Constitution (Count II).	87
2.	Sections 287.020.3(1), 287.020.2, 287.020.5, 287.067.2, 287.067.3, 287.067.6, and 287.190.6(3) (Supp. 2006) do not violate equal protection (Count IV).	88
3.	Section 287.020.3(4) (Supp. 2006) does not violate the Supremacy Clause of the U.S. Constitution (Count V).	93
4.	No declaratory judgment lies with regard to §287.120 (Supp. 2006) (Count VI).....	94
5.	Section 287.390.5 (Supp. 2006) does not violate any due process right to counsel or right of access to courts (Count VII).	95
6.	Section 287.610.2 (Supp. 2006) does not violate Article II, ¶1, the separation of powers provision of the Missouri Constitution (Count VIII).	97

7. Section 287.120.6(3) (Supp. 2006), the drug testing provision, does not violate the unreasonable search prohibitions of the state or federal constitutions (Count IX)..... 99

Conclusion 103

Certification of Service and of Compliance with Rule 84.06(b) and (c) 104

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>ABC Liquidators, Inc. v. Kansas City</i> , 322 S.W.2d 876 (Mo. 1959)	30
<i>Adams v. Iten Biscuit Co.</i> , 162 P. 938 (Okla. 1917)	32
<i>Akin v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 934 S.W.2d 295 (Mo. banc 1996)	82
<i>Anchor Sales & Serv. Co., Inc. v. Div. of Employment Sec.</i> , 945 S.W.2d 66 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997)	39
<i>Arizona Copper Co. v. Hammer</i> , 250 U.S. 400 (1919)	31, 38, 48, 50, 53
<i>Automated Conveyor Systems v. Hill</i> , 208 S.W.3d 136 (Ark. 2005)	63
<i>Baily v. Gentry</i> , 1 Mo. 164, 1822 WL 1430 (Mo. 1822)	57
<i>Barber v. Jackson County Ethics Comm’n</i> , 935 S.W.2d 62 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996)	97
<i>Barry v. Burdines</i> , 675 So.2d 587 (Fla. 1996)	92
<i>Beatty v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 912 S.W.2d 492 (Mo. banc 1995)	38
<i>Bennett v. Columbia Health Care and Rehabilitation</i> , 80 S.W.3d 524 (Mo. App. WD 2002)	89
<i>Bernat v. State</i> , 184 S.W.3d 863 (Mo. banc 2006)	87
<i>Blaske v. Smith & Entzeroth, Inc.</i> , 821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. banc 1991)	87
<i>Bradford v. BJC Corp. Health Svcs.</i> , 200 S.W.3d 173 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006)	62
<i>Breimhorst v. Beckman</i> , 35 N.W.2d 719 (Minn. 1949)	52

<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Ass'n,</i> 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	98, 99, 101
<i>Buechner v. Bond</i> , 650 S.W.2d 611 (Mo. banc 1983)	81
<i>Bunger v. Lawson Co.</i> , 696 N.E.2d 1029 (Ohio 1998).....	63
<i>Califano v. Jobst</i> , 434 U.S. 47 (1977).....	29
<i>Campbell v. Tenet Healthsystem, DI, Inc.</i> , 224 S.W.3d 632 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007).....	27
<i>Carlson v. Smogard</i> , 215 N.W.2d 615 (Minn. 1974).....	52
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003)	29
<i>Christensen v. Am. Food & Vending Servs., Inc.</i> , 191 S.W.3d 345 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006).....	37
<i>Citizens for Rural Preservation, Inc. v. Robinett</i> , 648 S.W.2d 117 (Mo. App. W.D. 1982).....	74
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	41
<i>City of Ladue v. Horn</i> , 720 S.W.2d 745 (Mo. App. E.D. 1987).....	34
<i>Clinch v. Heartland Health</i> , 187 S.W.3d 10 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006)	80
<i>Coates v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 976 P.2d 999 (N.M. 1999).....	63
<i>Coldwell Banker Residential Real Estate Svcs., Inc. v. Mo. Real Estate Comm'n</i> , 712 S.W.2d 666 (Mo. banc 1986)	25, 30, 34
<i>Commonwealth Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Arnold</i> , 389 S.W.2d 803 (Mo. 1965).....	67, 68

<i>Craighead v. City of Jefferson</i> , 898 S.W.2d 543 (Mo. banc 1997)	67
<i>Crane v. Hahlo</i> , 258 U.S. 142 (1922)	51
<i>Cranston v. Industrial Comm'n</i> , 16 N.W.2d 865 (Wis. 1944)	95
<i>De May v. Liberty Foundry Co.</i> , 37 S.W.2d 640 (Mo. 1931) (Div. 1).....	56, 57
<i>Deaton v. State</i> , 705 S.W.2d 70 (Mo. App. E.D. 1986).....	28, 29
<i>Deckard v. O'Reilly Automotive, Inc.</i> , 31 S.W.3d 6 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000).....	73
<i>DeMay v. Liberty Foundry Co.</i> , 37 S.W.2d 640 (Mo. 1931) (Div. 1).....	24, 86
<i>Div. of Employment Security v. Comer</i> ,	
199 S.W.3d 915 (Mo. App. S.D. 2006)	37
<i>Doe v. Phillips</i> , 194 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. banc 2006).....	28
<i>Drewes v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 984 S.W.2d 512 (Mo. banc 1999)	37, 90
<i>Dubinsky v. St. Louis Blues Hockey Club</i> , 2007 WL 1246048	
(Mo. App. E.D. May 1, 2007)	83
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Group, Inc.</i> ,	
438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	25
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1988)	99
<i>Etling v. Westport Heating & Cooling Svcs., Inc.</i> ,	
92 S.W.3d 771 (Mo. banc 2003)	55, 59, 86
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966)	99
<i>Everett v. County of Clinton</i> , 282 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. 1955).....	58

<i>Farm Bureau Town & Country Inc. v. Angoff,</i>	
909 S.W.2d 348 (Mo. banc 1995)	80, 83
<i>Farmers Ins. Co., Inc. v. Miller,</i> 926 S.W.2d 104 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996) ...	
	66, 68
<i>Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n v. Beach,</i> 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	
	33
<i>Felling v. Giles,</i> 47 S.W.3d 390 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001)	
	24, 25
<i>Fisher v. Waste Mgmt. of Mo.,</i> 58 S.W.3d 523 (Mo. banc 2001).....	
	36
<i>Frank Coluccio Const. Co. v. City of Springfield,</i>	
779 S.W.2d 550 (Mo. banc 1989)	79
<i>Fulson v. Kansas City Star Co.,</i> 816 S.W.2d 297 (Mo. App. W.D. 1991)	
	69
<i>Gem Stores Inc. v. O'Brien,</i> 374 S.W.2d 109 (Mo. banc 1964).....	
	34
<i>George v. Brewer,</i> 62 S.W.3d 106 (Mo. App. S.D. 2001)	
	69
<i>Goodrum v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co.,</i>	
824 S.W.2d 6 (Mo. banc 1992)	54, 59, 86
<i>Grantham v. Denke,</i> 359 So.2d 785 (Ala.1978).....	
	52
<i>Gray v. City of Florissant,</i> 588 S.W.2d 722 (Mo. App. E.D. 1979)	
	29
<i>Harding v. Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.,</i> 907 F.Supp. 386 (M.D. Fla. 1995)	
	92
<i>Harris v. Westin Mgmt. Co. East,</i> 2007 WL 2247368 *2	
(Mo. banc Aug. 7, 2007)	62
<i>Hawkins v. Smith,</i> 147 S.W. 1042 (Mo. banc 1912)	
	88
<i>Hayes v. Show Me Believers, Inc.,</i> 192 S.W.2d 706 (Mo. banc 2006).....	
	36, 90
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe,</i> 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	
	26, 33, 41

<i>Hickman v. City of Kansas</i> , 25 S.W. 225 (Mo. 1894)	58
<i>Higgins v. Treasurer of State of Missouri</i> , 140 S.W.3d 94 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)	84
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo County Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985)	41
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advertising Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	74
<i>In re Care and Treatment of Coffman</i> , 225 S.W.3d 439 (Mo. banc 2007).....	64
<i>Injured Workers of Kansas v. Franklin</i> , 942 P.2d 591 (Kan. 1997)	61
<i>Int'l Bus. Mach. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 958 S.W.2d 554 (Mo. banc 1997)	39
<i>ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.</i> , 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. 1993)(en banc).....	65, 66
<i>Jackson v. Cannon</i> , 147 S.W.3d 168 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004).....	23, 27
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	99
<i>James-Dickinson Farm Mortgage Co. v. Harry</i> , 273 U.S. 119 (1927)	44
<i>Jamison v. Dept. of Social Services, Div. of Family Services</i> , 218 S.W.3d 399 (Mo. banc 2007)	94
<i>Jimenez v. Weinberger</i> , 417 U.S. 628 (1974)	41
<i>Kasl v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , 984 S.W.2d 852 (Mo. banc 1999).....	37, 89
<i>Kilmer v. Mun</i> , 17 S.W.3d 545 (2000).....	54, 56
<i>Kinder v. Holden</i> , 92 S.W.3d 793 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002)	66, 78
<i>Landman v. Ice Cream Specialties, Inc.</i> , 107 S.W.3d 240 (Mo. banc 2003)....	96
<i>Lane v. Lensmeyer</i> , 158 S.W.3d 218 (Mo. banc 2005)	67, 82

<i>Lawson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 217 S.W.3d 345 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007).....	37
<i>Lemuz v. Fieser</i> , 933 P.2d 134 (Kan. 1997).....	61
<i>Local Union 1287 v. K.C. Area Transp. Auth.</i> ,	
848 S.W.2d 462 (Mo. banc 1993)	80
<i>M.F.A. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hill</i> , 320 S.W.2d 559 (Mo. 1959) (Div. 2)	68
<i>Madden v. Kentucky</i> , 309 U.S. 83 (1940)	26
<i>Madison Block Pharm., Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Gaur. Co.</i> ,	
620 S.W.2d 343 (Mo. banc 1981)	24
<i>Mangiaracino v. Laclede Steel Co.</i> , 145 S.W.2d 388 (Mo. 1940) (Div. 1).....	58
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	94
<i>McClendon v. Mid-City Discount Drugs, Inc.</i> ,	
876 S.W.2d 657 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994)	63
<i>Medrano v. Marshal Elec. Contracting, Inc.</i> ,	
173 S.W.3d 333 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005).....	83
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985)	41
<i>Middleton v. Texas Power & Light Co.</i> , 249 U.S. 152 (1919)	47, 48
<i>Mo. Bankers Ass’n v. Dir. Mo. Div. of Credit Unions</i> ,	
126 S.W.3d 360 (Mo. banc 2003)	75
<i>Mo. Dental Bd. v. Alexander</i> , 628 S.W.2d 646 (Mo. banc 1982).....	30
<i>Mo. ex rel. Kan. Power & Light Co. v. Public Svs. Comm’n</i> ,	
770 S.W.2d 740 (Mo. App. W.D. 1989).....	82

<i>Mo. Growth Ass'n v. Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist.</i> ,	
941 S.W.2d 615 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997).....	74, 75
<i>Mo. Health Care Ass'n v. Attorney General</i> ,	
953 S.W.2d 617 (Mo. banc 1997)	68, 72
<i>Mo. Soybean Ass'n v. Mo. Clean Water Comm'n</i> ,	
102 S.W.3d 10 (Mo. banc 2003)	85
<i>Mountain Timber Co. v. Washington</i> , 243 U.S. 219 (1917).....	47
<i>Muth v. Bd. of Regents of Southwest Mo. State Univ.</i> ,	
887 S.W.2d 744 (Mo. App. S.D. 1994)	68
<i>N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co. v. White</i> , 243 U.S. 188 (1917).....	38, 46, 47, 53
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Tarkanian</i> ,	
488 U.S. 179 (1988)	100
<i>Nunn v. C.C. Midwest</i> , 151 S.W.3d 388 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004).....	36
<i>Owner Operator Independent Drivers Ass'n., Inc. v. New Prime, Inc.</i> ,	
133 S.W.3d 162 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004)	62
<i>Pa. v. Bd. of Dir. of City of Trusts of Philadelphia</i> ,	
353 U.S. 230 (1957)	99
<i>Page v. Green</i> , 758 S.W.2d 173 (Mo. App. S.D. 1988).....	94, 96
<i>Park v. Rockwell Int'l Corp.</i> , 436 A.2d 1136 (N.H. 1981)	51, 52
<i>Pavia v. Smitty's Supermarket</i> , 118 S.W.3d 228 (Mo. App. S.D. 2003).....	44
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984).....	30

<i>Perozzi v. Ganiere</i> , 40 P.2d 1009 (Ore. 1935).....	60
<i>Piazza v. Combs</i> , 226 S.W.3d 211 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007)	27
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	41
<i>Poole & Creber Mkt. Co. v. Breshears</i> , 125 S.W.2d 23 (Mo. 1938), <i>aff'd</i> 342 U.S. 421 (1952).....	33
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. Dir., Office of Workers' Comp. Programs</i> , 449 U.S. 268 (1980)	50
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	51
<i>Republic Rubber Co. v. Adams</i> , 213 S.W. 80 (Mo. 1919) (Div. 1).....	68
<i>Rice v. Hodapp</i> , 919 S.W.2d 240 (Mo. 1996)(en banc)	65
<i>Rodgers v. Threlkeld</i> , 22 S.W.3d 706 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999)	78
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	41
<i>Rubio v. HomeDepot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 188 S.W.3d 26 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006)	62
<i>S&P Properties, Inc. v. City of Univ. City</i> , 178 S.W.3d 579 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005).....	83
<i>Schilling v. Ind. Acc. Comm'n of Calif.</i> , 190 P. 373 (Cal. App. 1 Dist. 1920)	95
<i>Schnorbus v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 790 S.W.2d 241 (Mo. banc 1990).....	35
<i>Severin v. U.S.</i> , 99 Ct. Cl. 435 (Ct. Cl. 1943).....	79
<i>Sheedy v. Mo. Highways and Transp. Comm'n</i> , 180 S.W.3d 66 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005)	85

<i>Sherwood Nat. Educ. Assoc. v. Sherwood-Cass R-VIII Sch. Dist.</i> , 168 S.W.3d 456 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)	76, 78
<i>Silver v. Silver</i> , 280 U.S 117 (1935)	59
<i>Smothers v. Gresham Transfer, Inc.</i> , 23 P.3d 333 (Ore. 2001)	59, 60
<i>Snead v. Harbaugh</i> , 404 S.E.2d 53 (Va. 1991)	63
<i>Snodgras v. Martin & Bayley, Inc.</i> , 204 S.W.3d 638 (Mo. banc 2006)	54, 56
<i>St. Lawrence v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 8 S.W.3d 143 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999)	73
<i>St. Louis County v. Moore</i> , 818 S.W.2d 309 (Mo. App. E.D. 1991)	58
<i>State Auditor v. Joint Comm. on Legislative Research</i> , 956 S.W.2d 228 (Mo. banc 1997)	25
<i>State ex rel. Jackson County Library Dist. v. Taylor</i> , 396 S.W.2d 623 (Mo. banc 1965)	25
<i>State ex rel. Kemp v. Hodge</i> , 629 S.W.2d 353 (Mo. banc 1982)	62
<i>State ex rel. Mathewson v. Bd. of Election Comm'rs</i> , 841 S.W.2d 633 (Mo. banc 1992)	78
<i>State ex rel. Ohio AFL-CIO et al. v. Ohio Bureau of Workers' Compensation</i> , 780 N.E.2d 981 (Ohio 2002)	101
<i>State ex rel. Tri-County Elec. Coop Ass'n v. Dial</i> , 192 S.W.3d 708 (Mo. banc 2006)	73

<i>State v. Day-Brite Lighting, Inc.</i> , 240 S.W.2d 886 (Mo. banc 1951)	30, 33, 38, 41
<i>Strahler v. St. Luke’s Hosp.</i> , 706 S.W.2d 7 (Mo. banc 1986)	58
<i>Thompson v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 207 S.W.3d 76 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006)	92
<i>Tietjens v. City of St. Louis</i> , 222 S.W.2d 70 (Mo. banc 1949)	68, 82
<i>Tintera v. Planned Indus. Expansion Auth.</i> , 459 S.W.2d 356 (Mo. 1970) (Div. 1)	67
<i>Tracy v. Streater/Litton Ind.</i> , 283 N.W.2d 909 (Minn. 1979)	31, 53
<i>Truax v. Corrigan</i> , 257 U.S. 312 (1921)	51
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. Mexico Plastic Co.</i> , 973 S.W.2d 170 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998)	39
<i>United C.O.D. v. State</i> , 150 S.W.3d 311 (Mo. banc 2004)	26
<i>Urban v. Dollar Bank</i> , 725 A.2d 815 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1999)	63
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976)	30
<i>Walters v. Blackledge</i> , 71 So.2d 433 (Miss. 1954)	32, 52
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	51
<i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972)	41
<i>Wentzville Public Sch. Dist. v. Paulson</i> , 699 S.W.2d 132 (Mo. App. E.D. 1985)	66, 68

<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	99
<i>Wheeler v. Briggs</i> , 941 S.W.2d 512 (Mo. banc 1997)	54, 59, 86
<i>Wiley v. Shank & Flattery, Inc.</i> , 848 S.W.2d 2 (Mo. App. W.D. 1992)	63
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	28, 34
<i>Willis v. Most Worshipful Prince Hall Grand Lodge of Mo.</i> , 866 S.W.2d 875 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994).....	69
<i>Witte v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 829 S.W.2d 436 (Mo. banc 1992)	26
<i>Woods v. Holy Cross Hosp.</i> , 591 F.2d 1164 (5 th Cir. 1979)	29
<i>Woodward Iron Co. v. Bradford</i> , 90 So. 803 (Ala. 1921)	95

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §121321.....	92
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 44-508 (e) (2006)	89
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 1021 (1) (2006)	89
MO. CONST. art. I, § 14.....	1, 53
MO. CONST. art. I, § 15.....	101
MO. CONST. art. II, § 1	97
MO. CONST. art. III, § 1	25
MO. CONST. art. IV.....	21
MO. REV. STAT. § 286.020 (Supp. 2006)	42
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 287.020.2 (Supp. 2006).....	3, 87, 88
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.020.3(1) (Supp. 2006).....	87, 88

MO. REV. STAT. § 287.020.5 (Supp. 2006)	87, 90
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.020.10 (Supp. 2006)	36, 89
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.043 (Supp. 2006)	36
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.067.2 (Supp. 2006)	87, 88, 91
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.067.3 (Supp. 2006)	87, 88
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.067.6 (Supp. 2006)	87, 91
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.120 (2000)	36, 93
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.120 (Supp. 2006)	22, 73, 93
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.120.2 (Supp. 2006)	93
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.120.4 (2000)	44
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.120.6 (3) (Supp. 2006)	101
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.120.6(1) (Supp. 2006)	86
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.120.6(3) (Supp. 2006)	22, 86, 98, 99, 101
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.120.8 (Supp. 2006)	91
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.120.8.10 (Supp. 2006)	91
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.127 (Supp. 2006)	43
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.128 (Supp. 2006)	43
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.129 (Supp. 2006)	43
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.140.14 (Supp. 2006)	43
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.170.4 (Supp. 2006)	86, 87
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.190.1 (Supp. 2006)	36

MO. REV. STAT. § 287.190.6 (1) (Supp. 2006).....	43
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.190.6 (2) (Supp. 2006).....	43
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.190.6 (3) (Supp. 2006).....	87, 89
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.203 (Supp. 2006)	43
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.215 (Supp. 2006)	43
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.220 (2000).....	36
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.250 (2000).....	36
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.253 (Supp. 2006)	43
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.380 (Supp. 2006)	43
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.390 (Supp. 2006)	43, 71
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.390.5 (Supp. 2006)	22, 71, 94, 95, 96
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.410 (2000).....	20
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.420 (Supp. 2006)	43, 55, 86, 87
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.450 (2000).....	21
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.460 (2000).....	21
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.470 (2000).....	21
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.495 (2000).....	21
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.550 (Supp. 2006)	43
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.610 (Supp. 2006)	43, 97
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.610.2 (Supp. 2006)	22, 96, 97
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.615 (Supp. 2006)	43

MO. REV. STAT. § 287.616 (Supp. 2006)	44
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.642 (Supp. 2006)	43
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.650 (2000)	20
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.715 (Supp. 2006)	43
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.800 (Supp. 2006)	43, 90
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.808 (Supp. 2006)	43
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.812(5) (Supp. 2006)	43
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.865 (Supp. 2006)	43
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.894 (Supp. 2006)	43
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.957 (Supp. 2006)	43
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.972 (Supp. 2006)	44
MO. REV. STAT. § 288.045.13(1) (Supp. 2004)	37
MO. REV. STAT. § 288.045.13(1) (Supp. 2005)	37
MONT. CODE ANN. § 39-71-119(5)	88
NEB. REV. STAT. § 48-151(2) (2006)	88
NEV. REV. STAT. § 616A.030 (2007)	88
OKLA. STAT. TIT. 85, § 3 (2007)	89
OR. REV. STAT. § 30.298(5)(c) (2007)	89
Oregon Constitution, art. I., §10	59

Other Authorities

11 Am. Jur. §306 31

Ahern v. P & H L.L.C., Injury No. 06-10408
(ALJ Knowlan, April 16, 2007) 77

Johnson v. Town & Country Supermarkets, Inc.,
Injury No. 06-078999 (ALJ Mahon, March 7, 2007) 77

Leal v. City Wide Transportation, Injury No. 06-010724
(ALJ Siedlik, May 1, 2007) 77

Norman v. Phelps Reg. Med. Ctr., Injury No. 06-001823
(Mo. Labor & Ind. Relations Comm’n, July 3, 2007) 77

Snyder v. Central Stone Co., Injury No. 05-106018
(ALJ Robbins, Aug. 8, 2006) 77

WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY, p. 148 (1993)..... 90

Rules

Mo. S. Ct. Rule 55.08 78

Mo. S.Ct. Rule 74.04(c) 65, 66
